

22-939

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Z.Q., BY HIS PARENT, G.J., G.J., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF Z.Q., J.H., BY HIS PARENT, Y.H., Y.H., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF J.H., J.A., BY HIS PARENT, D.S., D.S., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF J.A., M.S., BY HIS PARENT, R.H., R.H., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF M.S., D.V., BY HIS GUARDIAN, V.L., V.L., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF D.V., J.W., BY HIS PARENT, A.W., A.W., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF J.W., D.M., BY HIS PARENT, E.L., E.L., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF D.M., C.B., BY HIS PARENT, C.B.2, C.B.2, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF C.B., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 20-cv-9866
Before the Honorable Andrew L. Carter

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

JONATHAN D. GLATER
Education and the Law Committee
New York City Bar Association
42 West 44th Street
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 382-6600

ADAM M. SAMAHA
PROFESSOR OF LAW
40 Washington Square South
New York, New York 10012
Telephone: (212) 998-2660

MARK GUTMAN
GUTMAN VASILIOU, LLP
48 Wall Street, #1100
New York, New York 10005
Telephone: (914) 455-0724

GILANA KELLER
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
Telephone: (212) 806-5400

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
June 22, 2022

—AGAINST—

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION, RICHARD CARRANZA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHANCELLOR OF THE NEW YORK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF REGENTS, BETTY A. ROSA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INTERIM COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION AND PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES, ALREADY DISADVANTAGED PRIOR TO THE PANDEMIC, HAVE BEEN LEFT FURTHER BEHIND BY NEW YORK CITY	5
II. ADMINISTRATIVE EXHAUSTION IS NOT A PREREQUISITE TO CHALLENGES TO SYSTEMIC FAILURES UNDER THE IDEA.....	9
A. IDEA Claims That Do Not Involve Particular Students’ Educational Needs Are Not Subject to Exhaustion	10
B. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Case for Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies When the Administrative Body Lacked the Power to Remedy Systemic Failures to Comply with the IDEA.....	11
C. The Plaintiffs’ IDEA Claims Relate to Citywide Plans and Procedures, Not Individual Grievances.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>B.C. v. Mount Vernon Sch. Dist.</u> , 837 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<u>C.K. v. Bd. of Educ. of Westhampton Beach Sch. Dist.</u> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	11
<u>Carr v. Saul</u> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021).....	12
<u>Heldman on Behalf of T.H. v. Sobol</u> , 962 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992)	11, 14
<u>Hope v. Cortines</u> , 872 F. Supp. 14 (E.D.N.Y. 1995), <u>aff'd</u> , 69 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<u>Kalliope R. ex rel. Irene D. v. New York State Dep’t of Educ.</u> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 130 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<u>J.G. v. Bd. of Educ. of the Rochester City Sch. Dist.</u> , 830 F.2d 444 (2d Cir. 1987)	14, 15
<u>Jose P. v. Ambach</u> , 669 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1982)	15, 20
<u>M.G. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</u> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	4
<u>P. ex rel. Mr. and Mrs. P. v. Newington Bd. of Educ.</u> , 546 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008)	2
<u>Mrs. W. v. Tirozzi</u> , 832 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1987)	4, 11, 14
<u>Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 297 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2002)	3, 21
<u>J.S. ex rel. N.S. v. Attica Cent. Schs.</u> , 386 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

J.L. on behalf of J.P. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
324 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)16

Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist.,
288 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2002)10

S.W. by J.W. v. Warren,
528 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)17

Taylor v. Vermont Dep’t of Educ.,
313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002)4, 12

Ventura de Paulino v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
959 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1075 (2021).....12, 13

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §14127

20 U.S.C. §141510

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. §300.32219

34 C.F.R. §300.50119

Alex Zimmerman & Yoav Gonen, *NYC created a massive after-school program to help all students with disabilities catch up after COVID disruptions. Most never showed up*, CHALKBEAT (Apr. 7, 2022).....8, 9

Cheri Fancsali, *Special Education in New York City: Understanding the Landscape*, RSCH. ALL. FOR NEW YORK CITY PUB. SCHS. (Aug. 2019).....6

Deusdedi Merced, *Report: External Review of the New York City Impartial Hearing Office*, SPECIAL EDUCATION SOLUTIONS LLC (Feb. 22, 2019).....20

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)3, 13

Michael Elsen-Rooney, *NYC Education Dept.’s remote learning plan for some special education students flouts state law: advocates*, DAILY NEWS (Sept. 10, 2020).....9

NEW YORK CITY DEP’T OF EDUC., DOE Data at a Glance.....6

NEW YORK CITY DEP’T OF EDUC., School Age Special Education Data Report (Nov. 1, 2021).....6

NEW YORK CITY DEP’T OF EDUC., Special Education Data Report - February 2021 (Feb. 11, 2021)7

OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMPTROLLER, Disruption to Special Education Services: Closing the Gap on Learning Loss from COVID-19 (Sept. 2021).....8

OFFICE OF SPECIAL EDUCATION, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, New York City Department of Education Compliance Assurance Plan (May 2019).....5

Perry A. Zirkel, *The Remedial Authority of Hearing and Review Officers under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act: An Update*, 31 J. NAT’L ASS’N ADMIN. L. JUDICIARY 1 (2011)4, 13

Reema Amin, *NYC schools failed to provide students with adequate remote learning access: lawsuit*, CHALKBEAT (Jan. 6, 2022).....8

Yoav Gonen & Alex Zimmerman, *NYC delays its massive academic recovery program for students with disabilities*, CHALKBEAT (Nov. 9, 2021).....9
